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APPELLATE DECISIONS - . GROSS v. PA1~1EHSON AND PUCSAH; .. IN'C~ 6l 

(APPEAL.DISMISSED). 
l. 

LEON GROSS, · 

.Appellant, 

v. ' 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONT-HOL FOR THE CITY OF 
PA~ERSON, AND PUCSAH, INC., 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Res~ondents. ) 

-~-~----------------------------

ON APP~·. 
. ORPER 

Saltzman & Rubenstein, Esqs., by· J. Mortimeq: .. Rul;>enstein.,~ ~~q, 1 

Attorneys for Appel-l~~tt •. · 
Harry L. Schoen, Esq., by A.dolph Romed, Esq., Attorney· t_of . 

. Respondent Board. · · · ·. · 
Josep):l. M. Ha~rison, ·Esq., Attor•ney for Respondent Pucs~, +n~h. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of respond~nt.~oal'dr 
whereby it granted a ·transfer of License C-35, is:;nl;ed t9ir . 
premises at. 38 Bridge S.treet; Paterson, from Lee""Eari,· ~no e- to 
respondent J>uosah, Inc.· · 

' ' 

' - ' 

.The appeal herein was heJ·rd. on No~ember 5, · 1~58 1. ·al'l:d a 
supplemental hearing was sched~1led to. be .held on April 2., 1959~ 
At the supplemental hearing the attorney representi~g a,ppellaut 
stat~d that appellant (president of Lee-Earl,, Ina.) a.nd,.A~r9n. . 
HaB'cup (secretary and treasurer of Lee-Earl, Inc. and maJor:f,.ty .· 
stockholder of Pucs.ah, Inc.) had adjusted their· dif!'er~nces. 

, A stipulation of dismissal, dated June 12, 1959, sig;ned ·by the 
atto~neys rep~esenting all interested parties~ has been.tiled 
herein. No reason appearing to the cont1.,ary J · 

It is, on this 17th day of June, 1959., 

ORDERED that the appeal herein .be and the same 1'3 h~reby. 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY·-·PR~OFJ'j_~1JiltGS:>:..'.:Q1JAHGE·'.:·ALLEGTNG SALE r.ro ~INOHS 
DISMISSED .... ,.- .. ;·.: {,< -·:·< ·'..--.:·:,""'. .. --, ___ _ 

.In ·the. :MS:tiJt<fr·:;·:o:{, .. p1.s·c.ip,linary 
, . Pro·ce.e.ding:s .. _,,~:ga~ns.t . · . . · 

) 

1 ... . - ' ' - ' •. ~ -. . . -. . ) --

KEANSBURG:. -:STEAMBOAT . noMPANY 
·s.TEAMER. CITY--;0.F :KEANSBURG 
· 7-5 .Beachway -\_ 

CONCLUSIONS -­
AND- ORDER· 

_ K:ea:nsb-ur.g_, :'.N •. _;J. 
. . ..... ) 

Holde-~ -of ~-Ple'tl·ary :ae:t~l-1 .Tran::i:ft _ ) 
Li"c_ens.e -M--1, .. i:s~s:ue(:l' by .the· Di-r:e·c,tor 
of the ... Di V:i-ai:on '.of'. Alco-:no:lic ,Beverage -) 

-- Contr.ol. 
' . ( 

Rob·erts,, Pillsbury-. & Carton, _E,s.·q-s,.,, -·by .Jo~n M~ Pills-bury', ·Esq•', 
.. ~.Atto.r.neys f.or Defer1dant-lioensee. 

Dav:i'd s. -p1·1ttz·er,·Es:q.,·:'Appe:a·ring for the Divisi.on of.Al·oohol1o 
· · _, _ ·,: .... -::_.-

1
_ .-':": .. -~~verage .·o.ontrol• 

Th~ .-.i;-e:ape~/~~:s _·_:.~~_l:e.d-, the '.f:hllowing .Report herein: 
' . :. ~· . ' . ' - .- . ·. . ' : .. . ~ ~ ·. :. . : , . ,{ .. _ ' ~ . .·· ' . 

.. '9P.,~.Aug~~,t 1·5, 1958,, JT<<:>U -·sold, served ·and delivered 
··" "and:)il+.'owe·'d, permi.t'-ted .. and suffered, the sale,, : , 

,'s:~:pv;ic~ ~'.~nd' -<fit)live~y ·of: a1c-oholic ;beverages~ . · 
·· ·ff: ·::,a:tr.e.c·t·1y----or·'lndirec-ti-y., .to".per.s.ons :.under the • 

_:age>6i'·->twent;y•q.ne {'21) _.ye_a-rs, ·viz •. ,_·-Rober-t -•-,,. 
·, :ttge ~--.1-,e:~ · P~~.q-uale :.---•·"'!!, .;:age >.l 9, ·Eugene --- , age _19, 

_ .. ::::-ahd:';-'Gh~~:~~e~- ':'9-'.~; ~·age ,:,·19, ~and you allowed, -· 
.: : " . .-:.pe·:nn':tt·t;·e:d".-'and :·suf:C:e·red ·the. consumption of- alee~_-

. : · (,_ .'· .)~:0.J.::tp: .. pe;rerage:~ .:-hy -..f:i:uc·h:~ persons .. i-n -and upon: ·your. 
·. __ , __ ·· ~'°1.itc-·e.ltiflef9. :"Pr_emis·efs; ~...:t::n·-~·vi-o]:ati.on of -Rule l' of .. 

-~ -- ·:--~~~~:e,~_Jte:g~·a.'.t:L~~-!l·,-,No:_~--·:,:-2·0 .... ~ · _ _ __ · · .. · -
11~:dixr:~:A~~r:·:)ige'.nts' '(h~peina:f't'e:r··designa·ted as Agents ·M, -FI 

_R_ ,~nd" ·o}_ .-partic'.tpEtte·d :-,in"~»~he·.~t;nve-stiga·ttorr ~Y'hi.ch" led to -the 
·_ins ti tution·:~;of -:~he .. pr.o·eeedingsf _;herein. - -· · · · · 

- ' 

-_' 

. 11dfhere<has. be-en:-.no .ref:e:re·nce·: by -the at'torney. appearing for 
the. Di visi-o_n_:-..'re.ga~di-n.g .. J~bbe.rt ?.arid· ~as,quale mentioned· in the ___ charge 
preferred·-.·-he·re.in :and, -therefore, ·the >part . of the charge with · 
respect. to ·them appears" to .. have been abandoned.· Insofar as- · 
Gretchen i~ conqe·rned, .she .is .:.:a: non"!"resident and failed to appear 
:at; t-he~.-he-arin.g. ~'··The·re ··was·.no-.-.pr·oof· presented that might properly 

_ es-t:ablish he·r_ :a~~.· >See ~S-t·ate :-v .• -.Huggins, 83 N .-J •. L_. 43; State v .• 
Koettgen, ·'8·9 :N.J~L-. <678;. __ :state':v• --Gi·rone, 91-NeJ.L. 498; Hancock· 
v. Catholic, -·etc._, 69 N~J~L. ·309;-.·arid State v •. -Andoloro,. 108 
_N.J~L. 47. '· ., . 

:0 Euge,ne ... _ ..... ·testified .that "he was 19 weal;'s of ·age when, on 
'August -1'5,. l-'958, ."he and a. fema;t.e ·.compani.on ·boarded the steamship 
City of ·Ke"a:ns·burg·:· at. South-'Fer-:i?y ·Tn. New: York Ci t_y; that •shortly 
after lo "d r cloc·k' he -.. and .·his ·c·ompanion w-erit ~;to the bar where he· 
ordered· two · "-rtim colltns' which, .after service, by the bartender, 
wei;ae ·taken ·to a".-booth; -that ,.ABC -.agents came .over. _.to_ the booth, 
identif'ie--d :·:themselves·, inqui~red about the ages of' him and his 
friend· and~ then ·.seize'd :the drinks; that t;he .bartender, prior to 

. I , 

.. -
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serving thed:rinlt;s, did not ask for any repreaantation with respect 
t.o age. 

"Agent M testified that at about 8:1,5 p.m. 9n Augus~:·15, 1958 
Age·nts F and R and he boarded the steamship City of Keansburg at 
the Battery in New York Ci·cy; that at 8:40 p.m •. ;the boat set sail 
for KeansbUr-g; tha"tj at 10:10 pem"' he observed Eugene and a girl 
compa.n,ion come the the bar and then saw them being served drinks 

.·by the bartender (subsequently identi.fie d as Steve Toth); that 
after each took a sip of their respective drinks, they proceeded to 
a booth whi.ch Eugene left .. tfor ·awhile and went to the fruit counter' 
and, upon his return at 10:14 pemG, each took another sip of their 
respective drinks; that he (Agent M) and Agent H we.nt ,to the booth, 
identified themselves to Eugene and to his companion and, afte~\ 
ascertaining their ages, seized both drinks; that at 10:25 p.m.,: 
the boat docked at the Keansburg pier. Agent M's testimo·ny in 
response. to questions asked by the attorney concerning the,:. where­
abouts of the boat at the time of the alleged violation was: •I 
assume it was in Jersey ·waters@ F'rom the distance from the shore, 
the light··s., I truthfully thought I was in Jersey waters', and, when 
pressed as to whether he was positive of' the ·fact, he.answered, 
'Positively, I don v t know~ w On re-direct examination,· when Agent 
M was asked by the attorney appearing for the Division what he 
meant when he said he couldn't positively state the position of 
the boat, he answered~ 'I couldnWt exactly pin point. that. right 
down to a "T", no. From my observation. of the landmarks I thougl;lt 
that I was in New Jersey waters.• 

"Agent F testified that· between 10:10 and lO:l2 .p.~m. he 
observed the bartender (Toth) serve "Eugene a~d his r~male companion: 
that the· couple raised the containers to their lips a,nd.,proceeded 

·to a booth; that Eugene proceeded to a small sandwich counter and, 
upon his return, both he and the girl took a second sip from the 
cups:; that the agents identi.fied themselves and seiz~d the drinks; 
that when Toth was called over to the~booth, he admitted serving 
the twoJ persons· in question,. 

\ 

"A chemical analysis of the. seized drinks made· by the . . ' 
Division chemist disclosed that each.contained rum, carbonated 
water and lemon flavoro 

:.l' 

"It was ·stipulated by the attorneys for the .. part:t,es hereto 
that Agent R, who was called to testify on behalf of Flie Division, 
would, if he were questi.oned, substant;iate the testimony of Agent F. 

"Agent O testified that he drove ·th~ other agents to the 
Battery in New York on the night of August 15, 1958 and then 
proceeded by automobile t.o Keansbtlrg; that he was· on the pier in 
Keansburg when the boat docked at Yexactly 10:25'. · · 

"Paul Foulks, captain of the ·Steamboat City of Keansburg, .. 
testi·fied· that he has operated boats between New York and Keansburg 
for thirty years; that on the nlght .in question he was not aware 
9f the alleged violation until the boat reached the Keansburg ·dock; 
that.when.testifyi~g as to time, he stated he would have to refer 
to ·the ship's log' for such information; that at 8:38 p.mr. on 
August 15, 1958 the City of Keansburg left the Battery ih New York 
City and arrived in Keansburg at 10:30. p.m.; that on the trip in 
questio·n he estimated the boat was travelling 8. knots; that. the 
distance· between the Battery and the Keansburg dock is 1'7.3 
nautical mi:J_es; that the distance between buoy 14 and buoy 3 is 
1.1 miles -.and ·oetween buoy 3 and the Keans,burg dock is 1.2. miles; 
that at. io':oo pome the boat was between Old Orcha1~d and buoy 14, 
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. which is ·enti~ely in New Ycirk wato·ra; that it takes 18 minutes fr;; 

from. the time the boa.t leaves the dividing lines between New Yoi'k .. 
:. _and .New Jersey to reach the Keansburg p:t.er. 1rh0 captaln empha.s1ze,a.·; . 
. the _fa.ct the.-t the· time schedules about which he_ testified had- .· c'ii.l 

application t6_an·ordinary or average run from the Battery to\ ·P!< 
Keansburg· ~nd ·th.at he ha.d no rea.so:ri to. I,eo.ord any par1jicult1r de.ta. 
to b:' used in the instant case •. Fu1-.the1~nore, Captaln Pou.lkH tes·~;)-;.£,J.cHl 

, that the· time consumed betwa0n the Batt~~ry and Keansburg depends :a.ti . · 
ex.is ting Weather conditions and tides and, on this particular tr:l"p, 
a· nopth Wind was ·blowing and there was· ebb tidee ·. . · , 

.'. ', ., .. ,~Eaeh. Of the .parties hereto orr~~red in evidence identical 
.maps,.· (marked as-~ exhibits herein) print;ed by the Coast an·a .Geod~·t1~.~ 
s.urv~y, c)f':· the .. Uni teid· States Department oi" Commerce . (New York Harbor·, 
O·~ &, ·G~S~ ·No o 369, revised April 21, 1958), which maps were marked 

·.15jr_·.tpe :'re·speo-tiv.e pafties to indica:t;e the boundary line between 
.-the.·,.tw.Oc:~.tat~s~ The dividing li11e pass.e.a.· between buoy 14 and 
· bito~t,.·3. ··"'In ~tate v$ Ca.rlaftes,, 24 N.J. 451· on page 463, the .. 
f?upr,eme ··cow.,t· of' New· Jersey { 1997) ruled that each state· enjoys 
. total ·S.Overaignty to said boundary line. 'l1hus, if the boat were 
in _-N~w .Jers.ey waters at the time o.f the alleged violation, its la.w 

.. rega:rding sales of e.-lcoholic be-verages. to a 19-year-old mi.nor inust 
pre'\tail ~ · ;· • .. , . · 

. ··, -.. 

.":-nit .. appeJirs ·from the testlmony. present~~d he1~ein that;. neither .. · 
"the :agents nor the captain could,: with any a.~,gree of accuracy,, 
( ~'lf~~~~:_, .. t$·'>·$ders tandable) state where ·the boat was a. t t.ha • time. tr1e 

.a'.ll€ige<i}Y-16·:1Ea.tion · took . place. The ref ore, the only way which tb.e . 
p'o,~~''PiJ:J?i.i:;j).~fthe· boat can be est.ablish~'d is by cons-idering the :; · . 
. ~¥.~·~.:t~9tj.y{:~·qjJ.;,:the' age·nt and also that o-f the captain with refenerice · 

... to.\.th!,-')~t-ime.f·_·:element ~ Considering firs.t Agent M's testimony that 
. Jjh~:.;boa~ .·'le£t .the .Battery at 8:40 p.m •. and retaohed the dock at 
·!,{;e~r).sbµ~g :,:t\t:.; 10:25 p~mQi ,- ·the trip took 1 hou1-a an~ 45· minute,s· .• r On 

:>:b.he.:·1:,otheq:•·.>~~nd, the ship's log indicat:ed that the boat left· the 
'..:§.aJ~.:e~.y,.·,.:6:1~ -8-:38 p~m@ and reached its cte,stination ·at Keansburg at 
.:J.~Ot·~O.}~P..•·nl.~ ii ·.thus. consuming 1 hour, and 52 minutes- during the ·-course · 
;,)t>·r.rtJ;+e\;,):~~,;tp.·~, . Captain Foulks testified that it takes 18 minutes 
,·t±'oiit·::·.,'.~}:l~.':,di"viding line~ between the w~ters of New Yo.rk ~d New.· 
~,Jar.s~~:·W'.~·,:l:t;:O,h,reach. ~the 'Keansburg dock. I·t: appears. that· s;e~vice· · . > . 
,:o·f,~;::t;lie).'~r'i~i1ks o·r·· alcoholic beverage:s? were. ·made to Eugene .. · and his 
·:4,ortip1~f,J.~~·(fd'!::·,at·: about .10:12 p.m. and at 10':.14 p.m. eaoh had-' t.aken ·a 
·· 13ip:·.i: .. thefe_o'f'" :.whe·ri, apprehended by the ag_ents.. Thus,, ·accepting the 
:' ca.pt·~ir(tsf testimot1.y that it take a 1.8 ·minutes from the· division_ lines 
betw.eeri .·the two states to reach Keans:burg, the boa.t would have 
entered ·Jersey wate1.,s at 10:12 p •. m. Even though the position of· 
of.· the: boat insofar -as the wate,rs was concerne·d may be disregarded 
when the :servio .. a or the alcoholic be,v~rages was made _to Eugene and 
his· ·rrienci, there. is· no doubt that: when they took a s-ip of the 
dririk at.10:·14· ·the -boat was in_ New. Je·rsey waters. · r might also · . 
add that,· if _w~. -. consider the agent:s t: · t·estimony- that the boat docked 

· a.t 10:25,· .whi.ch r shall accept as mo.re ac,curate than the ship's l:og,· 
there. is-·. not ·.a _·question or a douqt th~t- the' boat was in Jers·e'Y. 
waters. I mn ·therefore satisfied r·ro~ a mathematic·al calcUlation 
of the:. time involve·d when the. boat le.t;.t· the division line: between 
the states that· Eugene was served and pennit:ted to constUlle· alcohollc 
beverages while the boat was in N.e~w· .J:ers.ey· waters:. in violat:ion of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law and the rQ4es, and regula ti.ons. o.f the 
Div~sion of Alcoholic Beverage Gontro::t. . 

"I, therefore 1 recommend tha.t· defendant be adjddged. guilty 
of perm.1 tting consumption of alcohol:t6 beve,rages by E_ugene·, .. a 
minor. Insofar as· Robert, Pasquale a:pd G're-tchen are conce.rned,, 

. I rec.ommend that so much of the charge: pert·aining to. them be 
dismissed:• 
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"Def~nd~nt h~~ no· prior adjudic.ated. ttecord. ·There.fore·, · 
I ,rur.ther reconnnertd that the defendant's license· be 'suspended. 
fol:' the minimum period of fif.teen days fqr -sale. of alcoholic 

. beve_rages to, a 19-year~old minoP-• ' Re Domitrovitz . .- 'Bulletin 
1268:, Item· 6 .. " .. · " --

• " 

0

Wri tten e.xcepti'ons to the Hearer's . Repor•t and written 
_al:'gument in substantiation thereof were fil~~d with rne by· the 
attorneys for defendant, pursuant to Rule 6 01f' State Regulation 
~o. i9, Writ~~n answering _arigument was f'.il~?ld by the attorney 

,·.appear·ing. fpr the Div-ision~ ._ After cohsideri:n.g the written 
a._:r.g~~nts,. I decided to· hear·. oral- argument _by the respective·._ 
attorneys knd; pursuant therato .9 the matter• trtas argued orally 
before me on May. 27,. 1959~ " - · 

t ' ~ • 

. ·.The· case herei>;i _pres.eht.~ a novel situa.+rlon ·be~aus .. e -the. laws .. 
or . the Sta~e. ·or New York and : of N~w Jersey 

1 

a~~~~ : involved. . In New . · 
York, it is le gal fo~. an. 18--year-old minor f tt>. :purchase ·and · ·, · 
c.onsume 1tlc·oholic :·:_beverage EJ' on lie ens e¢l pr~m1. s es, wh.e rea~·· · in. Ne.w. . ., .-

- Jersey._ the. minimum_ age is. 21 years. _ There~io~~IP r in the prea·ent ···,. 5 

:- .•. 

ca~e ~t J!s· ~ecessary _to dete_rmine from ;the _-
1

; evi d1ertce· adduced h"reiri_ ~ .,, 
whether sale. of alcoholic beverages tq the mi:tior in question and . 
-cons~pt_ioµ __ thereof' took1.place wheJ:?. the, boat::r-nrts in New York_ · · · . 

.. >water~·- or_ i;t.'_. the sale.~~ tm ·alcoholic beverage~. iv~as. ma.de when- the boat·· 
.w-as in_ New York waters. but the minor\wa.s permlttbed to_ consume said· , _. · · 

.·beverages ·arter.-·the· boat(.entered New·Jersey::*ett~,~rs~. The··time_.,··· ·-.:>~·' · 
. ·:: el·ement, ~s _discussed by· the Hearer, appear~: It;,~,·:: be. the· determi_n~~g- <_._· 

_·._factor ·_in this ·case. On the one .hand the sfl,iP:'. ~· · lc>g, -as 'Well a@:&·-'.·'.-< 
·the testimony ,.of the ·captain, places the boa:t +?t,1,- Ne•w York waters·· 
. when the alcoholic beverages were purchased\ an.d ·eortsumed. On the 
other hand,;,' .. the agents 'placed the boat in New J'1!f$rse1y waters at· 

··the ·'timt8i•. ,:Since. conditions of wind and tide:~ a.f'fittc~-,' the prog~ess . 
. . o:f.' a boat, ~d since only a few· minutes of tirti~9 ·_,~re1•e involved,· the· .- .. ·. · 
'·question:ar~~tact:'.is a very close one which is diff~tc~ult of detel'n1ination, •. 
' . • . ' .i . - • • l: '~· 

' . : ~- •" . ' - . ' ' ' \ ' ' ' . ' . 

·:·.In· disciplinary proceedings a preponderan()~_ie<:c•f the evidence 
· is necessary: to support and. justify a finding o'.i~·>ghilt; an9.;:-in ·· '_ 

fairness, doubtful que_stions of fact must be rei~'olved in.:.a · _ 
::' d.efendant·~.s-::Uavoro :- My careful ·examination of the !entire record 
'':.herein constrains me to find that the. Division h.a!Ls.:failed··to . · 
~,:,sustain: tJ:ie :btird(9n of proving-, guilify by a prepOi1:icie~ance .. 0£ the.· 
··evidence•.· The;Vefore, I ,find t_he defendant not .t~.1~~ilty an:d ·the-,: ' 
c.~argt)_ Wil~ ~-'IJ~- d~smissed._ · .. ··· · 

· :_~ Accp~di_rigly ,·_~·it ts~ on this 8th day .o.:V Juru~ 'J959, : 

...•... ·.· .. ·.· .... ·. 9l'!i>E!iED that the · ohs.rge l:ier&in be and th6 1~~ iS .herebY: •• 
·::_dis~sse.d.- , _ . ·_: · ; ·· "· · 

. \ ·. . . . 

•,_' .. '._ .. .WILLIAM '.Howr:~ :DAVI.S .. 
DI REC '11:~m" · 

. !_ · . 

• • • ..i ••• 

:, ::; ... ' 

.. ,··· 
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3.. srrATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR w S LICENSE - OBJEC'I1IONS TO ISSUANCE 
. : HELD TO· BE .WITHOUT MERIT@ 

.In th~ Matter of ObJections i6 
the Issuance of a· State .Beverage 
Distributor's License to 

) 

) 

S & M DISTRIBUTING COMPANY ) 
· · 401 Nort_h · Massachus·etts Avenue 

Atlantic· Ci tyj N.ew Jersey .· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

· Thomas W. Rauffenbart, EsqG j Attorney for Applicant 0 

Leo J~ Berg~ Esq~» Attorney for·, State' Beverage Distributors t • 

. _ As.sociation, an Objector,. '· 1 

North Side Beveragemen's Association, an Objector, by Louis· 
. · · - . Satinover, President. 

Atlantic-Cape May County Liquor ·s.tores A;~sociation, an ObJector, 
• . by.,N~ Harry Goodelman,, s.ecretary • 

. ·BX THE DIRECT9R: 

·The .Hearer has .. f_iled the following Report herein: 

. nwri~ten objections t~ 'the granting ·of• the application 
having been· ~iled~. a hearing was ·duly held thereon. 

,_ "The _objections a.liege that t4ere is no need for a:q 
· additional SBD license in th.at are-a because the ar,ea i.s ·amply 
served by existing. licensees@ . · 

. . 
. . . 

"The amende>d application filed herein discloses that )the 
. applicant w~s in.corporated on December l~ 1958,,- and that 94% 
of th:e stock of said corporation is owned ·by Abraham.A,, Shanis 
and Reba Shanis, .his wife, At the hearing .herein Abraham A. 
Shanis testified that. he is President of the corporation and . 
that he has a commitment ·from the President of Camden County 

,Beverage Company for the distribution of its beer in that area 
of the State if .the license is obtainedo Stanley Meehan testified 
that he .i§l~a special representative of Camden County Beverage 
Company ·and that. par,t of his distric.t o,is· Atlantic c·ounty. He 

· test-ified that he gets orders for Camden beer from various hotels .. 
·and other .lic·en~ed places in Atlantic City; that Vineland,, located 
about rorty miles· from Atlantic City.11 is the closes.t place from· 
which he :can now obtain deliveries and tha't none of. the twelve 
distributors in that area now handles Grunden beera Charles A. 
Bodine, President· of Camden County Beverage Company, test:Lfied 
that his beer was formerly handled by a. distributor in Atlantic 
C©unty but that the forme.r distributor was recently in financial 
difficulties and that his company. has done no business with said 
distributor since August 1958q He further testified that he 

.would not want any of the other distributors in that area to handle 
damden be~r because they nave too.many brands of.beer and that he 
is willing,to -g~ant the distributorship to applicant cor:poration 
because 'I )think the man will go out and try to sell beer.• 

'" ''Loui's Satinover and ·N. Harry ·aoodE!!lman, representatives 
of a~sociations of retail licensees, testified that, in their 

'respective opinions,-- there is· no need for.an additional license 
·.in· the area. The former distributor testifie-d that he is will­

.:. 1ng<: to oori:tinue to handle Camden beer and that, in his opinion,, 
'. then1e is no need for the issu~nce of anothel" SBD l~cense 1n that 
area~ Sixteen other persons who hold limited.wholesale or1 SBD 
·licenses ... 07 who represent corporations holding such licens1es 
were present at the hearing and it was stipulated that, if' 
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. "Crn.lled~; they would .testify that there ·is 'no ne.ed or necessity 
. · for th~ issuance· of the license in question. Only four o:t the 

· sixteen persons are interested in licensed businesses co'nduoted 
in or near Atlantic· C 1 ty. · 

. • .,,__,,,,,...- I 

·, · ; ... "After c.onsiderlng all· the testimony·, 'I conclude· that the· 
objectio~s of thos·e who oppose the issuance of the license al1f). 
not or sufficient ·weight to warr_ant a denial of the application, . 
and that a sufficient need for an additi6nal license to distributec 
Camden: .beer in the' area has been established. Howev$r, there are· 

. a large n~ber of _·reta-11 licensees in Atlantic. City.· Under all .. 
the circumstances, I rf3c01nmend that the application b.e granted _ 
aubject1 h.owever, · to th!e condition· that no delive·r:tes df alcoholic 

· ··beverages . to cc;msumers shall be made on the licensed pr·eniises·. · 
. Re Honchar, Bulle-tin .1215, ~t~m 10;. Re Phillips Distributing .. 
. -Company, Inc., Bulletin 1229 /Item 4:." 

. ' . -. . -

· .. ·- · ·. · -Written· exceptions to the Hearer's Report. ·and ·written· 
. ·argwnent thereto-:·we"re filed ·.by. atto"rneya r_epre-senting the 

.. object6rs. a-J:id, answering argume·nt was· filed by the· attorney for 
·applicant. After carefully considering the testimony,, the . .· · 
Hearer•·s !Jeport). exceptions and written argument, I agree with· 
the. oonclus~ons _of. the ·Hearer and adopt them a·a ··my conclusions 
herein. · r:.eha_ll grant th~ applic.ation f_or the license,.· subj.e·ct· ,, _ 
to the oo·ndition that no. deliveries of' alcoholic· beverag~s :to· · · 
consume:ns, shall 'be: made on the ·li"censed premise's. · ., _·_ '. · . - . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS · · 
DIRECTOR. 

Df!,~ed: ·June 3, -1959. 
- .. - . . . . "( -

. • 4. _·SEIZURE ._-.FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS'..;.. INTERSTATE- TRANSPORTATION OF -
- · t . TAX~PAID 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES -~ ·MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC.· . 

-BEVERAGES RETURNED TO UNWITTING VIOLATOR UPON APPLICAT'ION IN. 
· ADVA1'ICE ·OF STATUTORY HEARING AFTER OBTAINING· REQ,UISITE PERMITS, .. 

. ;·_, . FROM. s·TATE· OF DESTINATION. . . 

;r:n ·the .-Matter or the Seizure ) 
·. _oli May; 21 1 1959. of a ·quantity 

of ta.xpa-id- alcoholic beverages· 
and a·Bui6k sedan on the New 

· Jerse·y Turnpike· ·in· the Township. ) 
of. Woolwmoh, County of Glouc·ester 
and -State· ·or New Jersey. ) 
. ------------.... _ .. _______________ ... __ ... __ _ 

.. : t 
«;'! . . \ . . 

BY THE D-IRECTOR: 
( -
'l 

.Case No. 9982 

·APPLICATIO·N··FoR RETURN· OF· ' 
SEIZED PROPERTY IN ADVANCE."·-:::· 
0F STATUTORY HEARING· 

·CONCLUSIONS AND. ORDER . 

· .. Application has been made.:p.ursuant to Rule l or State · __ -- . 
Reg. ulati_on No •. 2_ s_ 1 i'o~ the return of property seized in the case ·. 
in advance_ of statuto~y hearing which has beep. scheduled fo_r . ·: . 

. Jtine.-24, _ ·1:959. · .. - -· 

The· :ap.plication .-is· in the .form of a verified_ pet~ ti on. , It • 
appears -ther~fro'm -and from docwnents .in t}fe file that on May 21_,"_ 

. '1959 a· ;New Jersey Sta:te trooper took into custody on the ·New . , 
: Jersey Turnpike in Wo~l.wioh, New Jersey five cases :7and. seven _,, · ,) 
°bottles of taxpaid ·whiskey and a Buic-k_ sedan op/,erated by its . 
cowner.;· .J¥rm:o_nd D. Goldstein, -pending determination of the source 
and destination of such whiskey. , Thereaf.ter the motor v~hiole 
and alcoholic beverages were turned over to ABC ~gents. 1 · 
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. , ·.it· apJ;~~.a·r-s"·.; ~hat Arm-O:nd D .• Goldstein purchased the whiskey 
~l'.'0111 a ,reta1i lrb~~mse-e ·1n .Washington,, D.C. and had in his · 
possess.1-on .an. .in1v,o1t~e for all :of ·the alcoholic beverages but 

. that .. ·suoh invoice we.-s -defe·ctive in that the name ·and address 
· · of the coneri1gnee.i~:did ·not .appear ·thereon as reql;lired by R,ule 2 

of. ·rst·ate f:leg}!JJa:·t-~·on No.· lH gove·rning. the transp.ortation of . 
alaohol!:c 'b'e1ir~r.:age_:s _through thi:s_ st:a~e for .delivery in ano~ther .. 

·c. state.: Ar,mop:d !),~:· ·Go.l·dst,ein, w):len :appreihendeq, did not present 
·-any· _ev.idenc:et:: t:o e·:s't,abl1sh that he could legally import the 
· whiskey.--i:nto"~~-New ·York :s·t-ate. ·Thi.s is an integral part· of the 

:_,-: ·abov·e. _:menti-o·ned .rule .• 
· .... ::,,.; 

·:·\;~;,._· ,: ::.1<. "<It··:·a.p·p-e·ar.s ~tha·t A:rmond ·:n.; G:oJ;dstein is ·now~ and has·, f.oxa 
:·<,·s'.tjrii~Y" :time· _past.:, Zl;>e·en an ·employee ·oi' the Ne~w Y·ork Times. . He is .. 
.:}Jingle i. ·. 1-il'sof,a;r .:as .:ap:pe.'ar.s ., -o:r .good repute and of some f i:riancial . 
means_.;· that 'he purc~a.;se·a ·the whi·skey for the us·e .o:r himself and 
::::~~ieJ:l:d·s ·;at·· s;0·ci1al c:a:rd. game:s hel·d ·.at ·hi.a. ·home. Nevertheless·, 

.:)#i4er .the,.·JJaw,s· 'Of M~fW ·yo.rk :s·uoh :iniportatlon may only. be made • . 

. >pursuant. t·o ·.a .,p:e·rJlrl.t .• · Bu1l\eti·n ]:204, Item a. · Since Go.ldstein 
: 'd.fc.L,not 'have. :any ·:such ·:p:ermit transp-or~tion in this state. was .. 
~-)inlawrUJ.:·,and ·sub_j'e;c·t ·:to ."criminal_ :p.ro.se-.cution. 
?:·~:!:-;; ,· ... • .. ·': : . . . . . ' ' ' . 

... ~,,;"·.'.:·:.··.:''Armond a) .• ··Go:J;d~s·te·ln··ha:s :si;n-c-e obtained and now presents,. . . . 
t~t"'pern1i.t .ts's-ued iby_ the :New 'Yor.k<St:ate Liquo1, Authority authorizing. 
_fthe ':lmpo.rt·a:tl1on :~n:tnl :tha-t st:at:e ·'.Oi' the alc·ohollc beverages ·listed · 
herein ·in ·:S·che:d.ul:e 1111A1' :at~t~a1cheid here·to:, ·and has also presented a 

. rec~ip·t. ror New _Yorik :st1ate ·.T:ax :on .s.ucp. .liquor issue·d by 'the 
·:(jommodi't:ies· 'T:ax·'H:U:cJ:11e:au or ·the .. Ne·:w York Stat·e Department ·of 
_,:.:Taxation .-and-_,F1iianoe:. :He:n.ee_,,· t'h~ t·ransportation and deli very·· .. · , 
'. 1:;of .. the·-:·a:1:c·ohb:110 :beverages ·tn -.que·:s·tion. i's now in full compliance · 
.::<wlth ·=the ··.iaws iQf the ,·st·at·e •oI' :N:e·w. Y.o·rk. 'The· .d.efect in.>::.<"·'·.:: .. 2 .. 

: 1 _'·~ hi:·~·.:~ b.il-1. ins:o"fa.r':' ~as ·s .. e·i zure '.pro:c•eedlngs ".are cone erne d will · 
/·::··;:the·re'fore .. · l;>e :c·o .. nsid:e.re:d 'a·s :having been committed in good faith 
:.~:·::~ari4>.:in' u.n.knGwi~g:"ViOl'.S:tlon ror t'he law:. ' No o.pinion is expres'sed 
::i/~s,.itO';\whet'.h'e.r J:i·:m:c;h·.:pe:rmlit ,o:bt:aine:d .after ·the event aff·ect the .- . 
~,.i~;5;;br,indna1·. proce'"e;di'.tligS 'Whi·C'.q :ar:e w:i thin the ·sole juri sdic ti on of. · -· · 

~::·:;;~~r(~~r::~:::::~::~t: ::::~~NED and ORDERED that 1£ on or . "· 
;.1:'h'f 'be:f'O'f.e :t11e ~12'th 'd11;y ·o.f iune,, ·1.'9S9,, Armond D. Golds te iri pays 
,:··:·'.-:·the·'.·costs · :t:rrcurr:e-d ·t:n .. the :s'e'i·zur:e .and s'torage of the motor 
· ::: vehic:l:e~·:an·a ~al:c:o:rro·11~c ~b,e:vera.ge:s. :a:s i·1sted in the aroresaid · 
: . · .. Sahedtil'e ._:t~,A:">, rs:uch,,mo·t·or .. v<e'h;i;c~!J:e :and :al-c-ohollc beverages wlll 

·,·:·:be -returne-d. .'.t'.O ·.flitm,. '. ~ .: - : :.... . . . .. . . - " 

;_·/" .. : nate:Q.:f.:·:.J:Uti~ ._, :01, · · .:iu1s.9 · 

rsOW:WYLE . 1'.A" 

WILLIArJI HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

· ·:ss .,~ .fb·ur-i'.J.:ft:h {«f!JXar'.t ·bo'.t·tles "Of various brands._ 
. '.·Gr ;iflc·:oho.ai·o beve:rages. . 

. -~2"?1 ·-· pi:ritt ·~b:o~tt:llie:s >:o:r ·'fVari'ous ·brands ·of· alcoholic 
. ~be\V.e:rag:e· . .s . 

· . ~-l .,_ :Bu!.;ck .;m~rd:a,n~ ~S:e:T.uai :No. :6B3005150_, Engine No. 
~W;i6'85~:s.~· .::J>I.e.w }fork :Regi·stration ·7K9407 
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5. DISCIPLINAI~Y PROCEEDINGS - GAMBI~ING • ., AGGHAVATED CIHClTIVIS1rANdES .... 
LICENS.E SUSPENDED FOR 25 'DAYS, IJESS fi :B,OR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH DEBONIS 
t/a· DEBONIS BAR & GRILL 
153-155 Remsen Avenue 
New Brunf3wic k, ~. ·. J • ·.~· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

,H9lder ~f Plenary· Retail Oonsumpti.on ) 
·License 0-14,-issued by the Board of 

_· ,,C'ommissioners o
1
f the City of New ) 

. (Brunswicko ' 
' •, . 

. ~------------------------------~------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

. ·.:··Messina. and Arico, Esqs., by Anthony N. A.J::,lco, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defend~1t-licensee • 

. Edward Fe. Ambrose, Esq., Appear•ing for thei Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Corrtrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant entered a plea of !!.9.._iQ; _y~L t, to the following 
.·. charge: 

"On April 17, 24, 28, 29, 3.0 and May 2, 1959, 
you allowed, permitted and suffer'E'd g~mbling in . 
and ·upon your licensed premise:3, viz~, the making 
and accepting of horse race betH on A.pril 17, 28, 
29, 30 and May 2, 1959 and the playing of a pool 
game for stakes of money and/or valuable thing on 
April 17, 24 and 30, 1959; in violation of Rule 7 

. ·of State Regula ti on Noe 20 c" 
_ On each.of the dates alleged in the charge, an.ABC agent 

:v.isi ted the defendant's licensed premises wherein he observed the 
.activities of. two individuals known, as "Smokey" and "'Poopy11 ,_ 

later identified as Carl Recine and Anthony Melita. On the f'irst 
visit the agent placed a horse race bet with "Smokey" and also 

.. ·played five games of pool for small money stakes and drinks · 
""wi.th .. four .patron·s of the establishment. As the agent was about 
· to leave·, he told the licensee herein of the bet he had placed and 

-,· asked. if "Smokey" was good for the money. ·The licensee replied, 
."You don•t have to worry about him,, he'll pay if you win." On 
each of the succeeding dates, the agent placed horse race bets 

.. with tt Poopytt and on the last visit he explained to "Smokey" that 
·the reason he placed his bets with 11 Poopy" was because he had money' 
".coming .from him. nrt don't make any di.fference 0 , said "Smokey" 1 

·-"We work together on the bets, just make sure you don't give bets · 
to anyone. else in· here." On the last visit the agent pa.id ''P~opy" . 
with marked currency and, as prearranged, prosecutor's detectives and 
another ABC a.Went entered the premises, identif;led themseJ_ves,, took . 
"Sm.o~e.y11 and 1 Poopy" to the r6ar of the premises and had them empty 
their pockets1 the contents of which disclosed the agent's betting 
slip and· the marked currency. When the agent visited the premises 
on April 24 and 30, he played pool· fo~ small stakes or drinks with 
various patronsa ,. 

When the licensee was informed of the violations,, he refused 
to give a signed statement. Hovrnver, he verbally admitted. that 
he had tolQ.·the agent that "Smokey" would make good on the bet 
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placed by the. agent and that patrons play pool for drinks and· 
cigars. Ha further stated that he!) himself, does not accept 
horse race bets and that he can't help it if bets are made on 
his premises- or in the parking lot. .1 · 

Defe~dant has no ·prior adjudicated record~ . Since neither he 
nor his agents actively partic#Jpated in the gambling activities,'­
I shall suspend his license for the minimum period of twenty days, 
to which five days will be added because of the different types of 
gambling permitted in and upon the licensed premises, making a. 
total suspension of twenty-five dayso Five days will be remitted 
for _the plea entered herein, ·leaving a net suspension of twenty 
days. R~ Tur~, Bulletin 12.60, It~m 99 1 

· · 

· \ Acco·rdingly, it is jl. on this 10th day of June 1959, 

·oRDERED that Plenary Reta.ii Consumption License C-14, 
issued by the Boar_d of Commissioners of thu City of New Brunswick 
to Joseph DeBonis, t/a DeBonis Bar & Grilli~ for.premises -153-155 
Remsen Avenue, New Br~swick, be· and the same is hereby suspended 
for· the balance of its, term, effective at :a:oo a.m., Tuesday, 
June-16~ 1959; and it is further · 

. ORDERED that any renewal for the 1959 ... ·60 :J_icensing year or 
transfer of said license shall be and rema:l..n under suspension 
until 2:00 aemo, Monday 1 July 6, 1959. . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

; 'ii· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 
I 

15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA9 

!n.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

JOSEPH REPAC AND MILDRED REPAC 
t/a J & S TAVERN 
97-99 Lang St_1.,eet 
Newark 5,,. ,N. J. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holders of p1·enary Retail Consumption 
License C-40'7, issued by the Municipal 

.Board of Alcohoiic Beverage Control of 
the City' of NewarkQ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensees, by Joseph Ropac, Partner~ 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

· Beverage Controle 

BY THE.DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant$ pleaded.~ vult to the following charge: 

. "On May 22 -and 23, 1959 and on divers days prior 
thereto, including April 8, 15, 16 and 22, 1959, you 
allowed, permitted and ~uffered gambling in and ~pon 
your licensed premises, viz~,·the playing of a pool 
game for stakes· of money; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regµlation Nol) 20." 

The-file ~iscloses that ABC agents visited defenda~ts• 
premises on the evenings of April 8, 195.9, ApPil 15, 1959, 
April 22, 1959, April 29, 1959 and May 22, 1959. On the second 
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and fifth vi~its the aeents remained on the premises until nearly. 
:). a.m •. of the. following day. They did not revoal their ident:l.ties 
until _a.bout l a.m. May 23, 1·959~ 

· ... -The. agents report that on eaeh viEdt they observed patrons 
playing p9ol for one dollaP or two dollars a game, p.nd th,aj;_" on 
·the evening of April 29 they play~'d pool with two patrons, at 

· which time the losers paid for drinks of beer. On each vislt~ · . 
. Joseph Repa.c was tending bar .but d:ld not participate in the games. 
·,I I 

. ·: .· ·.··Defendants have no prior reco1:ad,. 8ince ~here ts no evidence · • 
. _tha~ defendants 0r any agent or employe~' of. defendants participated 
.· in··the. gambling activity and the violation. do~s not involve 
·· comme~cialized gampling, i shall suspend defendan-ts' license for 
.:·::('i:Cteen days. He Venezia, Bulletin 1277, Item 2. Five days will 

· .. '.:;be . renii tted for the. plea. here in, . leaving a net suspension of ten 
·days. · · 

. ',1•· ' 

· Accordingly,. 1 t is .. , on this 10th day of June, 19591 
''•.,'i.-'1 

":'.:/ ... ·.. , OHDERED that Plenary Retail Conr:m.mption License C-407, 
::_:;;":,:,·;issued by· the Municipal Board of Alcoholi.c Beverage Control 

. _.i,).:··;.·:;~.: of the City of Newark to Joseph Repa.c and :M.:lldred Repac, 
:::· .::.·"t/a :f & S Tavern,· for premises 97-99 Lang Street, Newark,, be 
· · ···and the same is hereby suspended for ·ten ( 10) ;1.days, commemcing 

· . ~t 2 a.in. Tuesday, June 16, 1959, and ten-rrnlnating at 2 a.m • 
. " .. :B~:r~ida:y, June . 26, 1959. 

'·_., 
'· 

. WILLIAM HOWE- DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - THANSPOffl1ATION WITHOUT BONA FIDE 
·" . INVOICE OR MANIFEST - TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE WITHOUT 
·· '.. TRANSIT INSIGNIA - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5. 

FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

' ' 

'JOSEPH.CARLINO, JR. AND ANTHONY ZITTO 
t/a TRI~CITY LIQUOR STORE 

,, Southside bj' Irving Avenue, Carmel 
'·Deerfield Township 
, · PO RD #1, Mill ville, N. J • 

Holder;s of Plenary ·Retail Distr:Lbution 
· License D-1, issued by the Township 

Committee of Deerfield Township. 
,;',, ' ' -~_, ..... _di) .. _____________ ~---ld'l'ml> ____ "' __ _,ea;a .. ag .......... _ ... __ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

Moe A. Joseph, Esq.·,, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F• Ambrose, Esq._, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic· 

· Beverage Control. 

BY TEE DIREC'rOR: 

. Defendants pleaded non vul t to the following charges: 

"l. On May 1,, i959, you delivered and trans­
ported alcoholic beverages in a. vehicle without the 
driver tnere"of having in his p6ssession a bona fide, 
authentic and accurate delivery slip, invoice,· 
manifest, waybill or similar docmnent stating the 
bona fide name and address of the purchaser or 9on~ 
sign~e arid· the brand, size of container and quantity 
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. ·of each item of the alcoholic beve~ages being so 
deli-ver'ed and t1.,ansported; · in violation of Hul" 3 

.. _·,.of State~ Regulation Noe 17·e -

91 2. On. Me.y :1, 1959, you transported alcoholic· 
. beverages in a vehicle having no transit insignia 

" . ., affixed thereto or inscription painted thereon,· as 
provided by.Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 17; in 
violation of Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 170" 

On M~y 1, 19.59 a New Jersey State Trooper halted a Chevrolet 
truck dwaing his routine patrol of traffic in South Port Norris, 

.. Cumberland Countyjl N~w Jerseyo The trooper ascertained that the 
·truck wa.s being operated by Ca1,l Holland, who was transporting a -
quantity of tax paid alcoholic beverages without a license·· .. - or 
pennit or any insignia affixed to or inscription painted on the 

. truck authorizing such transport'ation. Further inquiry developed 
that the defendant licensees were the owners of the truck and that 
a ·transportation insignia for the truck was in the glove com­
partment thereora It is claimed that the insignia had not been 
affixed be'cause the owners were about to have the truck painted.,_ 

ABC .agents were notii.fie d of this incident~ and.11 upon checking 
inv6ices_ and manifests in Holland~ s possess:ton,, discovered that 
these documents were without names or addresses as requir.e.d by 
Rule: 3- of State "Regulation No ei 17 a Holland directed the agent-s 
to the· ostensible consignee of ·the alcoholic bav·erages, but the. 
latter denied that he had ordered such beveragesG 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record& I shall 
suspend the.fr license for flf'teem 'days ci Re Bowne, Bulletin 1210, 
Item 7~ Five days will be remitted f'or the plea-entered herein, 
leavtng a: net· suspension of ten days§} 

; . ~ 

Accordinglyjl i't is, on this 3rd day of June, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distrlbution License D-1, 
:t.ssued by the Township Committee of Deerfield Township to 
Joseph Carlino, Jre and Anthony Zitto,!l t/a Trl-City Liquor 
Store, fo.r premises Southside of Irving Avenue~ Carmel, Deer"!" 
field ~T.ownship;. ·be and the same ls hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, c·omm.encing at; 9:00 a"'mfjl~ Monday,11_June 15, 1959, and 
terminating at 9:00 a"ml)"' 'I1hursday, June 25,, 19590 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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'a. 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFF1EC 1rIVE DArrES FIXED 'FOR SUSPENSION' 
PREV-IOUSLY .. IMPOSED UPON . RESUMP'rION OF BUSINESS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CORK'N BOTTLE, INC. 
t/a CORK 'N BOTTLE, INC• 
S.E• Car. Admiral Wilson Blvd• & 

·· ij.osemont Avenue 
Pehns~Uk~n-Town~hip 
PO .. a runden, N. J. 

Holder ~9·f .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License'G-3, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of 
Pennsaukeh, and transferred during, 
the· pendency of .thes.e proceedings to· 

W~ LESLIE ROGERS 
t/a SPORTLAND RESTAURANT 
N/S Route 38 & South Side.of 

.Drexel. Avenue 
Pennsauken Township, N~ J. · 

-----------------------------------~----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

) 
1,, 

) 

) 

Hermann, Melnik &.Lo*engrub, Esqs., by. Albert B. Melnik, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

·Frank M. Lario, Esq., Attorney for w. Leslie Rog·ers. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
1.'\ 

) 

·By order dated May -28; 1958, I suspended defendant's licen:se 
for forty-fl ve days. Because defendant was not conducting busirl~iss 
at· that· time, the order provided t-hat the effective dates for said 
suspension would be fixed by subsequent order after the licensed_·· 

-/ 
I 

premises ,.shall have reopened for business. See Bulletin 1232, -
Item 3.- _ It appears that the lic.ense for the 1958-59 licehsing . 
year was renewed in the name of' Cork' n Bottle, Irie. i · and that on . · 
October 14, 1958, the Township Committee granted a transfer of·. 
said license· tow. Leslie Rogers, t/a Sportland Restaurant, and 
to·N/S Route.38 & South.Side of· Drexel Avenue, subject to completion 
of a building· to be. constructed at said premises and that the 
transfer became effective on January 13JI. 1959. Recent investigation· 
of the premises· discloaes that business is .being conducted at the. · 
premises to whic}?. the license was transferred. 

Accor.dingly;, it is, on this 11th day .of June" l.9.59, 
. . -

ORDERED that the forty-five-day suspens:ton here.tofore 
imposed on License C-3, is·sued by the Township Commi tt·ee. of 
the Township of Pennsauken, shall com..mence at 2 a.m. Monday, 
June 22, 1959.,· and remain in effect until the expiration of said·· 
license_ at Midnight June .30; and it is further · 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer of said license 
shall be and remain 1.Wder suspension until 2a.m. Thursday,· 
August 6-.11. 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR , 

I . 

J 
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·g.,. DISCIPLINARY PROC'EEDINGS - SALE rro MINOH - LICENSE SUSPENDED IjiQH 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~eedings against 

HUGH Jo.MURTAGH 

) 

) . 

t/a MURTAGH'S TAVERN ) 
508-510 Bergen Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
L:Lcense .C-13, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

Hugh J 11 Murtagh, Defendant-licerisee, Pro S·e a 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F.IJ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Di vision of Alcol;lolic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he sold,. 
served and delivered .alcopolic beverages to a minor and permitted 
the ·consumption· of such beverages by the minor in and upori his 
licens~d premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 
20~ 

On the evening of Saturday, May 16, 1959, ABO agents ~t 
defendant's .licensed premises observed a bartender, later identified 
as George Wolf, serve James ---, age 20, a glass of beer.after James 
displayed something from his wallet to· Wolf. James was,_ then jo:i.ned 
by another pa:bron, who ordered and was served wi·th beer for himself 

··arid James on two occasions. After James had partly consumed his ... ' . · 
th:i'rd glass of beer,, the agents revealed their identity to the · , 

.bartender and the minore Thereupon, the minor displayed his 
draft card which gave· his date of birth .as December 19, 1938. 
·The bartender then stated that this ca:rd" was the item James had 
di:s·played to him when he first entered, . and that he had made a 
mistake ··in checking it (in calculating James' age therefrom). 

Defendant has ·no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
the defendant's license· .for the minimum period of ten days •. Re · 
Guinness,. Bulletin 1270, Item 10. Five days wil_l be remittedfor 
the· plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of. five days.· 

·Accordingly~ it is,, on this 8th day of June, J,.9&9,(:, ·\ 
' . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, 
issued by the Municipal Board of.Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City··of· Je·rsey City to Hugh Je Murtagh, t/a Murtagh's 
Tavern, for premises 508-510 Bergen Avenue, Jersey City, be 

'and; the same ·m.s· hereby suspended for five (5) days, conunencing 
at. 2:00 a.m$, Monday, June 15, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., 
Saturday June·20, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .""' ALCOHOLIC BE:VERAGES NOT THULY 
. LABELED -·PRIOR RECORD - 'LICENSFJ SU8PENDED FOH 20 'DAYS, LESS 

5 FOR PLEA. 

I:n the Matter of Dis·ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CATHERINE BOCZAR 
· t/a SHADY GROVE TAVERN 
70 Jabez Street 

· · Newark ~, N. J ~ 

Holder ·of Plenary Retail Consumption. ·) 
L~cense C-776, issued by the Municip~11 
~Board of 1Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
~f the City o:r Newark. . 

··-~·---------------~-~~----~---~--------

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

··:.:Walter A •. Beers, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
,William F • Wood;, Esq., ·Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage Control~ · 

.·:.BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

/ · · · Defendant pl~aded non vul t to a ch2trg~' alleging tl1at she 
possessed on.her licensed premises alcoholic be~erages in.-bott~~s. 

·-bearing labels which d.id not truly deacJ~lbe their contents; in . 
·violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No .. 20. · , · · . . .. 

On May 11, 1959 an ABC agent t~rnted the licensee·• .. s open 
·stock _of 2 .. 8 bottles· of alcoholic bever~:i..gos and seized one bottt~e, 
the contents.of; which appeared to be over in proof, ~nd another 
pottle, the contents of which appeare,d 1io be, oft in coloJ.i •. Sul;>-r. 
sequent analysis by .the Division chemist confirmed the ·ract tb.~t,_ 
the ··conten-bs of the one bottJ:e .was over-proof and the oontent·a· Gt· 

.... ·the· .othe.r _bottle was higher in solids and too dark in· co~ov 1 . when 
:·\.~ C?cimpa.red_ with samples of the genuine product of t!;l.e label.~d brands•· 

.. · . ·· Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Eff~ct:ive January 
'23~·. 1956 ·her license was suspended by the l'ocal issuing ~Utho:ri ty 

. ~or·.·ten d.ays for an 11 hours 11 violation.11 and effective Febrii~! 21.f 
:·:1955 her license was suspended ·by the local issuing autbo.ri ty tor· 
::fifteen days .f(jr sale to minors. I shall suspend defG.ndant •,,et 
li~e:rise for the minimum period of fifteen days where two bo.ttl.ea. 

'ax•e' involved _(Re Hittner & Hodes, Bulletin 1278,· Item o) I ~;Q 
which will be ·added five days_ because of' the two d1seim1la,r viol'-"' 
tions within tp.e past five years (Re Club Windsort Inc., Btq.i~.t~n 

,_ . _ 1269 1 Item· l )_ jr1 thus· making a total suspension of twenty days~· . , . 
. Five days will· be remitted"· for the plea enter.ad herein,_ leaving"'° 

:·net_ suspension of fifteen days. · 

Ac(?ordi ngly, it is ; · on this l5thr.".day of June 196~; · 
. . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·e 0-'176, 
issued by the Municipal Board of' Alcoholic Beverage Control ot' ·· 
the. City of Newark to Catherine Boczar, t/a Shady Grove Tav~rn_, 
for premises" 70 Jabez Street, Newark 1 be and the sanief is, h~~eby 
suspended for the b~la.nce of its term, effective. at 2:00 a;.mti, 
·Monday, June 22, 1959; and it is further . 

·ORDERED that any re.newal for the 1959-60 licensing year"··. 
· or transfer 6 f said license· shall be and remain· under suspensiqn 
. until 2:00· a.m.,. Tuesday, July 7, 1959. 

WILI.JIAM HOWE: nAvrs' 
DIRECTOR .. 



: ! 

~. . ; ' 

'llo DISCIJ::lLINARY .PROC.EEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NQ'J.1 r.rRULY LABE~ED -
. LICENSE:-- strsPE.NDEn:· fOH 10 DAY'S .0 LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ' .. 

In the Matter or' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RIVERVIEW (A CORPo) 
26 PEitace Street 
New B1')un~w~c~J' N QI J. 

Holder of. J?len·a·ry Retail Consumpt:ton 
License C-54, issued by the Board of' 
Commissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick. 

) 

) 

.) 

----------------------------------------Defendant-licensee, by Walter Ulecki, PrE~Hddent. 

. . . . . 

CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER 

Willlam Pe Wood, EsqCI!, Appearing for the Di vision of Alo oholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE 'biRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult·to a charge alleging that it 
possessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle bea_r;ing. a label which did not truly describe i t.s content's, 
in ·viol~tiori_ .. 6f Rll:le 2~ ·ar State Regulation No. •. 20. 

' • •C ' 

·an. 'Apri1"· 17, 19.59, ah ABC agent tested the licens'e~' s · op.<'·n· · 
bottles of alcoholic ·beverages ( 47 bottles) and s·eized three of . 
such pottle.s .. b~cause they appeared to be off in proof and col6r•. · 
S\:tb~equ~·n~· analys'is by the Division's chemist disclosed· that_. the 
.cont5~P,tS' of .one:· of said bottle·s, when compared with the. sampl.e 
of·,.: the gen.u*n~ Pro.duct of the labeled b1,,and . ., are low in proof · 
~,P.9.·,i !ii.g~ .. ::.i'.n · .. ~olids.o ·. . 

.t.~ ~ :: ~- ·,.;·: :·~· .... · .. 

. · ·~ -· :·:;·Defe'lldan;t b,as no prior adjudicate.d r-aecord.o I shall suspend 
-"~ dafendant·Y s license for ten. days. Re Rossetti., Bulletin 1258, 

:- Ite·m 7"'. ·Five· days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,.· . 
. ·1eav1,ng ~·.net. s~.spension of five days • 

. -;:; ' . ~--

.:. '.:4:c c. o l,"i:d.1 ng l y~ i·t is, on this .. 8th day of June 1959, · 

;:. \),?DERE.n· .. that·· Plenary Re.tail Consumption License C-54, _ 
issx~ed', py .. 'the Boa:rd ·of· Commissioners of the City· of New ·Brunsw.:Lck 

· th Riye.rv'.iAw.JA C:orpo), for premises 26 Peace· Stree.t,. New Brll;nsw.ick, · 
b.e .. :atid ,the .sa.nie .·is hereby suspended for five ( S) days, co~encing 

· ':ft ... 2 ... ~ .. o!ll~ ~· .'Morictay, · June 15., 1959 and terminating at 2 a.m~, · 
' Sat~{i~y:,· ,J:uiie .2.0, · ·1959e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

: .. 120" STATE IJ!CENSEs·- NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 
'J!. 

MG Siri.fsi '& "S·"on'S:, . Ince 
.·. 251 _Mq·ntgoniery" S.treet 
Blooitlf~eld·;· No J~ · · 

,. j '1 

:A.ppl~ba-tion·· filed July 20, 1959- for person-to-person,, 
:'«P.lac.e.'..;to-;place transfer of State Beverage Distributor·t s. 
license SBD-152·from Beer Depot, Inc~,·193 East 21st Street~· 
~~:yonne ;, .. NG Jo 

J~litl~·-:Btantuc·e'-~ t)a Liberty Bell Beverages 
101 Mill Streetj Paterson, N~ J. 

Appli9a:tion .filed· July 22~ 1959 for persori-to-person, · · 
place . .;.;to:~pi,a¢·e transfer of State Beverage Distributor's 
license SBD~ll9 from .Alexander To Lasnick, 165 Central Avee, 
Ro;che»lle Park.ii No J" 

U 0 r ... '- .~... · .J ... U.:....d\, \...-;r1~1 Q 
WlLUl\H •owE OAVIS \ 

OIRECTOf\ 


